

Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as
Executive Officer of the California Air Resources Board, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF TRUMAN NATIONAL SECURITY INSTITUTE
AND TRUMAN NATIONAL SECURITY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Sean Hecht, Cal. Bar No. 181502
Cara Horowitz, Cal. Bar No. 220701
M. Rhead Enion, Cal. Bar No. 272098

Frank G. Wells Environmental Law Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (909) 547-4323
Fax: (310) 206-1234
Email: enion@law.ucla.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Truman National Security Institute
and Truman National Security Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....vi

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) Disclosurevii

I. Statement of Interest of Amici Truman National Security Institute and Truman National Security Project1

II. The LCFS will increase the diversity of California’s fuel mix and drive innovation in alternatives to fossil fuels3

 A. Continued reliance on fossil fuels threatens our security because climate change is a threat multiplier and because our fossil fuel supply depends in large part on unstable and hostile regimes 4

 B. The multiple goals of the LCFS include decreasing California’s dependence on fossil fuels and driving innovation in fossil fuel alternatives 9

 C. California’s interest in decreasing its dependence on fossil fuels is a legitimate and local purpose in light of California’s inherent police power and Massachusetts v. EPA 11

 D. California’s interest in promoting fuel diversity and alternatives to fossil fuels limits potential alternatives to the LCFS..... 13

III. The LCFS is an innovative state regulation that addresses the carbon intensity of California’s transportation fuels in a neutral manner.....17

 A. Lifecycle analysis is a neutral measure of carbon intensity 18

 B. Pricing carbon intensity, as the LCFS does, increases interstate market efficiency by internalizing a negative externality 21

 C. The LCFS is an innovative state program that complements and furthers EISA’s goals of energy independence and U.S. energy security 26

IV. Conclusion33

Certificate of Compliance.....35

Certificate of Service36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</u> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 21
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</u> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<u>Cherry Hill Vineyard LLC v. Baldacci</u> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 21
<u>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</u> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	25
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</u> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	24, 33
<u>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</u> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	31
<u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	25
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</u> , 499 U.S. 456 (1981).....	12, 22
<u>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</u> , 835 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</u> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	22
<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</u> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	31
<u>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass'n v. Goldstene</u> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011) (petition for cert pending).....	12
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church</u> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	12
<u>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</u> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	12, 14, 25
<u>United Haulers Assoc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</u> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	12

<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	31
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 Cal. Code Reg. § 95841(28).....	18, 30
17 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 95480–95490.....	3
2002 Cal. Stat. 200 (AB 1493 (Pavley)).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2117545(o)(1)(H)	18, 30
Energy Independence and Security Act (EISA) of 2007, Pub. L. 110-140, 33 Stat. 479	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Pub. Papers 49–50 (Jan. 30, 1974)	6
1 Pub. Papers 40 (Jan. 15, 1975).....	6
1 Pub. Papers 197 (Jan. 23, 1980).....	6
1 Pub. Papers 544–46 (May 1, 1982)	6
1 Pub. Papers 78 (Jan. 29, 1991).....	6
1 Pub. Papers 120 (Feb. 17, 1993)	6
1 Pub. Papers 44 (Jan. 23, 2007).....	6
2 Pub. Papers 1570 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	26
1 Pub. Papers 15 (Jan. 26, 2009).....	6
153 Cong. Rec. H14,160 (Dec. 5, 2007).....	26
Alexander E. Farrell & Daniel Sperling, <u>A Low-Carbon Fuel Standard for California</u> (2007)	16, 17
Ann E. Carlson, <u>Iterative Federalism and Climate Change</u> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097 (2009).....	32
Cal. Air Resources Bd., <u>Method 2A/2B Applications and Internal Priority Pathways</u> (as of 03/30/2012)	20
Cal. Exec. Order S-01-07.....	10, 14
<u>Casualty Costs of Fuel and Water Resupply Convoys in Afghanistan and Iraq</u> , Army-Technology.com, Feb. 26, 2010.....	7
Ctr. for Naval Analysis (CNA) Corp., <u>National Security and the Threat of Climate Change</u> (2007)	4, 5, 8
Daniel Sperling & Sonia Yeh, <u>Low Carbon Fuel Standards</u> , <u>Issues in Sci. & Tech.</u> , Winter 2009	16, 17
Energy Security Leadership Council, <u>The New American Oil Boom: Implications for Energy Security</u> (2011).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	15

Kent Hughes Butts, <u>Climate Change: Complicating the Struggle against Extremist Ideology</u> , in Strategic Stud. Inst., Global Climate Changes (2008).....	5
Letter from Gov. John A. Kitzhaber to Dick Pedersen, Ore. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, Apr. 17, 2012.....	30
Memorandum in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Behalf of the NPRA Plaintiffs, 2011 WL 6936368 (filed Nov. 1, 2010).....	23
Natalie Pompilio, <u>The Real Reason the Military is Going Green</u> , YES! Magazine, June 4, 2012.....	7
<u>National Intelligence Assessment on the National Security Implications of Global Climate Change to 2030</u> , Hearing before the H. Select Comm. on Intelligence and the H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming, 110th Cong. (2008).....	6
National Security Strategy of the United States (1988)	5
National Security Strategy of the United States (1991)	5
National Security Strategy of the United States (1997)	5
Norman R. Williams, <u>The Foundations of the American Common Market</u> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 409 (2008)	22
Statement of the Northeast States For Coordinated Air Use Management, April 23, 2009	30
The Pew Project on Nat’l Sec., Energy & Climate, From Barracks to the Battlefield: Clean Energy Innovation and America’s Armed Forces (2011).....	7, 8, 9
U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, EPA Lifecycle Analysis of Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Renewable Fuels 5 (EPA-420-F-09-024) (May 2009)	29, 30
